

45



# City of West Allis Matter Summary

7525 W. Greenfield Ave.  
West Allis, WI 53214

File Number	Title	Status
-------------	-------	--------

R-2006-0163      Resolution      In Committee

Resolution to approve bid of Payne & Dolan, Inc. for street construction in W. Lincoln Ave. from S. 76 St. to S. 91 St. , in the amount of \$1,105,341.90.

Introduced: 6/6/2006

Controlling Body: Public Works Committee

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION ADOPT

ACTION DATE:	MOVER	SECONDER		AYE	NO	PRESENT	EXCUSED
			Barczak				
			Czaplewski				
			Dobrowski	✓			
<u>6-6-06</u>			Kopplin				✓
			Lajsic				
			Narlock	✓			
			Reinke				
	✓		Sengstock	✓			
		✓	Vitale	✓			
			Weigel				
			TOTAL	<u>4</u>			<u>1</u>

SIGNATURE OF COMMITTEE MEMBER

*[Signature]*

Chair

Vice-Chair

Member

COMMON COUNCIL ACTION ADOPT

ACTION DATE:	MOVER	SECONDER		AYE	NO	PRESENT	EXCUSED
			Barczak	✓			
			Czaplewski	✓			
			Dobrowski	✓			
<u>JUN 06 2006</u>			Kopplin				✓
			Lajsic	✓			
	✓		Narlock	✓			
			Reinke	✓			
			Sengstock	✓			
		✓	Vitale	✓			
			Weigel	✓			
			TOTAL	<u>9</u>			<u>1</u>



# City of West Allis

7525 W. Greenfield Ave  
West Allis, WI 53214

## Resolution

**File Number: R-2006-0163**

**Final Action:**  
JUN 06 2006

Resolution to approve bid of Payne & Dolan, Inc. for street construction in W. Lincoln Ave. from S. 76 St. to S. 91 St. , in the amount of \$1,105,341.90.

WHEREAS, The Board of Public Works reports that it duly advertised for bids for the furnishing of certain materials and the performance of all work required for the improvements in a certain area as hereinafter described; that the bids received as shown on the attached bid report were reasonable and hereby recommends and deems it to be for the best interests of the City of West Allis that the bid of Payne & Dolan, Inc. for 2006 Project No. 7 be accepted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED By the Common Council of the City of West Allis that the bid of Payne & Dolan, Inc. for 2006 Project No. 7:

### Street Construction

W. Lincoln Ave. from S. 76 St. to S. 91 St.

(Plan File No(s). SP-1111, M-4, X-767, X-768, U-2417)

for the sum of one million, one hundred five thousand, three hundred forty-one dollars and ninety cents (\$1,105,341.90)

be accepted, and the proper City officers are hereby authorized and directed to enter into contractual relations with said contractor for the performance of said work, in accordance with the prices submitted in their proposal and with the specifications of the City of West Allis, and that all other bids received for same be rejected; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That said improvements be installed with funding by Bond Funds, Water Utility Funds, Sanitary Sewer Funds, Storm Water Management Funds, and Special Assessments.

Eng06-47

**ADOPTED** June 6, 2006  
Paul M. Ziehler  
Paul M. Ziehler, City Admfn. Officer, Clerk/Treas.

**APPROVED** June 9, 2006  
Jeannette Bell  
Jeannette Bell, Mayor

**CITY OF WEST ALLIS**  
**2006 Project No. 7**  
**Bid Opening - 6/01/06**

**STREET CONSTRUCTION**  
W. Lincoln Ave. from S. 76 Street to S. 91 Street

		Bid Bond 5%		Bid Bond 5%		Bid Bond 5%		Bid Bond 5%		
		Payne & Dolan Inc. N3 W23650 Badinger Road Waukesha, WI 53188		Stark Asphalt Div. Of Northwest Asphalt Products Inc. 11710 W. Hamilton Ave. Milwaukee, WI 53225		LaLonde Contractors Inc. P. O. Box 070420 Milwaukee, WI 53207		Wm. Beaudoin & Sons Inc. 4435 N. 127 St. Brookfield, WI 53005		
ITEM	UNITS	PRICE	TOTAL	PRICE	TOTAL	PRICE	TOTAL	PRICE	TOTAL	
1	Excavation	35 cu. yds.	20.00	700.00	40.00	1,400.00	43.00	1,505.00	40.00	1,400.00
2	Borrow Excavation	33 cu. yds.	20.00	660.00	25.00	825.00	43.00	1,419.00	40.00	1,320.00
3	Sodding	400 sq. yds.	10.90	4,360.00	10.90	4,360.00	10.90	4,360.00	10.90	4,360.00
4	Full Depth Asphalt/Concrete Sawing	3,140 lin. ft.	1.35	4,239.00	1.35	4,239.00	1.35	4,239.00	1.50	4,710.00
5	Walk & Drive Removal	3,570 sq. ft.	0.46	1,642.20	0.95	3,391.50	7.70	27,489.00	0.50	1,785.00
6	Curb Removal	1,140 lin. ft.	4.00	4,560.00	4.74	5,403.60	7.95	9,063.00	4.50	5,130.00
7	Pavement Removal	3,930 sq. yds.	3.55	13,951.50	4.39	17,252.70	4.80	18,864.00	8.20	32,226.00
8	Asphalt Surface Removal	410 sq. yds.	5.00	2,050.00	4.00	1,640.00	6.50	2,665.00	3.50	1,435.00
9	5" Concrete Sidewalk	2,390 sq. ft.	3.05	7,289.50	4.20	10,038.00	4.05	9,679.50	4.25	10,157.50
10	7" Concrete Walk & Drive	1440 sq. ft.	3.45	4,968.00	4.70	6,768.00	4.70	6,768.00	4.90	7,056.00
11	Curb Ramp Detectable Warning Field	80 sq. ft.	35.00	2,800.00	35.00	2,800.00	67.50	5,400.00	31.50	2,520.00
12	26" Concrete Curb and Gutter	1140 lin. ft.	16.95	19,323.00	26.50	30,210.00	34.40	39,216.00	25.90	29,526.00
13	9" Concrete Pavement	1,320 sq. yds.	30.35	40,062.00	36.00	47,520.00	37.50	49,500.00	40.65	53,658.00
14	8" Concrete Base	2,060 sq. yds.	19.60	40,376.00	34.00	70,040.00	27.90	57,474.00	36.40	74,984.00
15	Concrete Surface Repair	220 sq. ft.	222.00	48,840.00	185.00	40,700.00	185.00	40,700.00	185.00	40,700.00
16	Pavement Ties	1,810 each	3.50	6,335.00	7.50	13,575.00	8.70	15,747.00	5.65	10,226.50
17	Base Aggregate Dense, 1 1/4"	420 tons	8.50	3,570.00	10.00	4,200.00	25.00	10,500.00	10.25	4,305.00
18	Base Preparation	49.5 station	1,000.00	49,500.00	361.00	17,869.50	1,000.00	49,500.00	560.00	27,720.00
19	Pavement Milling	32,920 sq. yds.	2.16	71,107.20	2.04	67,156.80	1.85	60,902.00	2.04	67,156.80
20	Cracking and Seating Concrete Paver	32,920 sq. yds.	0.40	13,168.00	0.38	12,509.60	0.40	13,168.00	0.40	13,168.00
21	Tack Coat	3,540 gals.	1.60	5,664.00	1.90	6,726.00	1.60	5,664.00	2.00	7,080.00
22	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement (Type E-3)	8,640 tons	42.30	365,472.00	48.60	419,904.00	42.30	365,472.00	56.40	487,296.00
23	Asphaltic Surface Patching	300 tons	85.00	25,500.00	94.00	28,200.00	85.00	25,500.00	127.70	38,310.00
24	Pavement Marking, Lane Line, Epoxy	2,020 lin. ft.	0.40	808.00	0.40	808.00	0.40	808.00	0.40	808.00
25	Pavement Marking, Crosswalk, Epoxy	1,060 lin. ft.	5.50	5,830.00	5.50	5,830.00	5.50	5,830.00	5.50	5,830.00
26	Pavement Marking, Stop Line, Epoxy	270 lin. ft.	6.00	1,620.00	6.00	1,620.00	6.00	1,620.00	6.00	1,620.00
27	Pavement Marking, Center Line, Epoxy	8,050 lin. ft.	0.44	3,542.00	0.44	3,542.00	0.44	3,542.00	0.44	3,542.00
28	Pavement Marking, Diagonal, Epoxy	230 lin. ft.	4.50	1,035.00	4.50	1,035.00	4.50	1,035.00	4.50	1,035.00
29	Pavement Marking, Words, School, E	4 each	280.00	1,120.00	280.00	1,120.00	280.00	1,120.00	280.00	1,120.00
30	Inlaid Pre-Cut Thermoplastic Pavement	1,150 sq. ft.	11.72	13,478.00	11.72	13,478.00	13.00	14,950.00	11.72	13,478.00
31	8" Sanitary Spot Relay	2 units	5,800.00	11,600.00	5,800.00	11,600.00	4,300.00	8,600.00	4,300.00	8,600.00
32	24" Storm Sewer	12 lin. ft.	260.00	3,120.00	260.00	3,120.00	320.00	3,840.00	320.00	3,840.00
33	12" Storm Sewer	541 lin. ft.	84.00	45,444.00	84.00	45,444.00	95.00	51,395.00	95.00	51,395.00
34	3'-6" Dia. Sanitary Manhole (24)	138 vert. ft.	345.00	47,610.00	345.00	47,610.00	500.00	69,000.00	500.00	69,000.00
35	3'-6" Dia. Storm Manhole (70)	211 vert. ft.	325.00	68,575.00	325.00	68,575.00	570.00	120,270.00	570.00	120,270.00

36 Manhole Adjustment	133 vert. ft.
37 Install Internal Manhole Seals	39 units
38 Sanitary Reconnect	1 unit
39 Miscellaneous Manhole Repair	10 units
40 Hydrant Replacement	2 units
41 Hydrant Relocation	1 unit
42 6" Water Main Alterations	2 units
43 12" Valve Replacement	1 unit
44 Catch Basin	11 units
45 Manhole Abandonment	2 units
46 Adjust Utility Frames	140 vert. ft.
47 Adjust Water Valve Boxes	64 each
48 Inlet Protection Barriers	63 units
49 Manhole Protection Barrier	68 units
50 Conduit Rigid Nonmetallic Schedule 4	30 lin. ft.
51 Conduit Loop Detector	40 lin. ft.
52 Loop Detector Lead In Cable	30 lin. ft.
53 Loop Detector Wire	110 lin. ft.
54 Remove and Reinstall Fence	1 unit
55 Traffic Control	1 lump sum

Bid Bond 5%		Bid Bond 5%		Bid Bond 5%		Bid Bond 5%	
Payne & Dolan Inc. N3 W23650 Badinger Road Waukesha, WI 53188		Stark Asphalt Div. Of Northwest Asphalt Products Inc. 11710 W. Hamilton Ave. Milwaukee, WI 53225		LaLonde Contractors Inc. P. O. Box 070420 Milwaukee, WI 53207		Wm. Beaudoin & Sons Inc. 4435 N. 127 St. Brookfield, WI 53005	
125.00	16,625.00	190.00	25,270.00	425.00	56,525.00	425.00	56,525.00
190.00	7,410.00	190.00	7,410.00	125.00	4,875.00	125.00	4,875.00
550.00	550.00	550.00	550.00	600.00	600.00	600.00	600.00
350.00	3,500.00	350.00	3,500.00	285.00	2,850.00	285.00	2,850.00
2,100.00	4,200.00	2,100.00	4,200.00	2,850.00	5,700.00	2,850.00	5,700.00
2,100.00	2,100.00	2,100.00	2,100.00	2,820.00	2,820.00	2,820.00	2,820.00
5,500.00	11,000.00	5,500.00	11,000.00	6,100.00	12,200.00	6,100.00	12,200.00
3,800.00	3,800.00	3,800.00	3,800.00	5,400.00	5,400.00	5,400.00	5,400.00
1,400.00	15,400.00	1,400.00	15,400.00	1,100.00	12,100.00	1,100.00	12,100.00
500.00	1,000.00	500.00	1,000.00	500.00	1,000.00	500.00	1,000.00
360.00	50,400.00	360.00	50,400.00	450.00	63,000.00	450.00	63,000.00
140.00	8,960.00	140.00	8,960.00	150.00	9,600.00	150.00	9,600.00
60.00	3,780.00	90.00	5,670.00	60.00	3,780.00	60.00	3,780.00
110.00	7,480.00	110.00	7,480.00	50.00	3,400.00	180.00	12,240.00
11.30	339.00	11.30	339.00	11.30	339.00	11.30	339.00
11.00	440.00	11.00	440.00	11.00	440.00	11.00	440.00
8.44	253.20	8.44	253.20	8.44	253.20	8.44	253.20
6.23	685.30	6.23	685.30	6.23	685.30	6.23	685.30
4,500.00	4,500.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00
23,000.00	23,000.00	22,500.00	22,500.00	66,000.00	66,000.00	96,500.00	96,500.00
	1,105,341.90		1,192,468.20		1,363,372.00		1,498,675.30